OFFICIALFILE COPY
CLERK OF THE BOARD
OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

MEMORANDUM

Agenda Item No. 8(G)(3)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson DATE: May 5, 2020
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Abigail Price-Williams SUBJECT: Resolution approving the Fiscal
County Attorney Year 2019-20 budget for the
Southeast Overtown/Park West
Community Redevelopment
Agency and the Southeast
Overtown/Park West Community
Redevelopment Area totaling
$66,273,241.00
Resolution No. R-390-20

The accompanying resolution was prepared by the Office of Management and Budget and placed
on the agenda at the request of Prime Sponsor Housing, Social Services and Economic
Development Committee.

Abigail
County| Attorney

APW/uw



MIAMIDADE

Memorandum

Date: May 5, 2020

To: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Co;omi;;’oncrs

From: Carlos A. Gimenez

Mayor
Subject: Southeast Overtown/Park West Commumid Redevelopment Agency FY 2019-20 Budget
Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) consider the attached resolution approving the
Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency’s (Agency) FY 2019-20 budget for the
Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Area (Area). The Agency’s FY 2019-20 budget
includes revenues and expenditures of $66,273,241,

The Interlocal Agreement (Interlocal) between Miami-Dade County (County), the City of Miami (City) and the
Agency requires that the Agency submit an annual budget for County approval, but does not require Board approval
prior to expending funds on allowable activities.

Scope of Agenda Item
The Area is located in County Commission Bistricts 3 and S, which are represented by Chairwoman Audrey M.
Edmonson and Commissioner Eileen Higgins, respectively.

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

The Agency’s revenue source is tax increment financing (TIF), which is generated through the incremental growth
of ad valorem revenues beyond an established base year, as defined in section 163.387, Florida Statutes. In FY
2019-20, the Countywide TIF payment into the Agency’s Trust Fund was $7,672,148 and the City’s TIF payment
into the Trust Fund was $12,458,736.

The County will continue to make annual payments to the Agency based on each year’s growth of ad valorem
revenues over the base year until both the Agency and Area sunset on March 31, 2030.

Track Record / Monitor
This resolution does not provide for contracting with any specific entity. The resolution approves the Agency's FY
2019-20 budget.

Background
On January 20, 1981, the Board adop*ed Resolution No. R-39-81, which established the boundaries of the Area and

declared the Area to be slum or blighted. On December 21, 1982, the Board approved the establishment of the
Agency by adopting the Agency’s Ce:nmunity Redevelopment Plan (Plan), through Resolution No. R-1677-82, and
the funding of the Plan when it enacted Ordinance No. 82-115, which created the Agency’s Redevelopment Trust
Fund (Trust Fund).

The Interlocal was approved by the Board on March 31, 1983, requiring the Agency to submit an annual budget for
County approval. On July 21, 2009, the Board approved amendments to the Agency’s Finding of Necessity and
the Plan to expand the area and extend the life of the Agency until March 31, 2030. On June 16, 2012, the Board
approved the issuance of up to $50,000,000 in debt for needed capital projects in the Agency’s Plan (Resolution
No. R-516-12). Further, the Board adopted Resolution No. R-480-13 to amend Resolution No. R-516-12 to allow
the Agency to issue up to $60,000,000 in debt.

F



Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson
and Members, Board of County Commissioners
Page 2

On September 26, 2019, the Agency’s FY 2019-20 budget totaling $66,273,241 was adopted by the Agency and
City through Resolution CRA-R-19-0031 and Resolution R-19-0373, respectively. The budget includes revenue
sources of $7,672,148 in County TIF, $12,458,736 in City TIF, carry over funds of $27,367,500, proceeds from the
sale of Block 55 of $18,000,000 and 2 Children’s Trust contribution of $774,857. The proceeds from the sale of
Block 55 was also included in last year’s budget as the sale was anticipated to occur before the end of the fiscal
year, Unfortunately, the sale did not occur, so the revenue is budgeted in this year.

The Agency's Administrative expenditures of $2,438,025 include employee salaries and fringes and represent four
percent of total budgeted expenditures, satisfying the 20 percent cap for administrative cost allowed by the

Interlocal.

Operating expenses total $62,491,465 and include:

$38,202,508 for Grants and Aid, which include:
»  Affordable/workforce housing projects ($22,869,714)
»  Job creation and ecoromic development projects and grants ($7,581,462)
»  Other grants and projects such as parks, arts, cuiture and quality of life programming
($7,751,732)

$18,931,594 for Interfund Transfers, which include:
« Refund to the County and City ($5,863,149)
Debt service paymeni/reserves ($4,514,250)
Contribution to the Tri-Rail project ($6,000,000)
Disbursement to the City for Police Services ($936,284)
Grant to City for Construction of Gibson Park debt service ($837,554)
Disbursement to the Thildren’s Tiust ($774,857)
Land Purchase ($5,500)

$2,911,669 for Professional and Centractual Services
$2,445,294 for Construction in Progress

The budget also includes a reserve of $1,343,751. All expenditures are detailed in Exhibit 2 to the attached
resolution.

The Agency’s projects are budgeted on a cash basis. Projects are not started until all of the funding is in place.

Jennifer Moon
Deputy Mayor

Attachments

Mayor(1720



MEMORANDUM
(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson DATE: May 5, 2020
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

§

FROM: Midms SUBJECT: Agenda Item No. 8(G)(3)

Please note any items checked.

“3-Day Rule” for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required

Statement of fiscal impact required

Statement of social equity required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Mayor’s
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s
present ___,2/3 membership ___ ,3/5’s ___,unanimous___, CDMP
7 vote requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) ___, CDMP 2/3 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(3)(h) or (4)(c) ___, or CDMP 9 vote
requirement per 2-116.1(4)(c)(2) ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

4



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(G)(3)
Veto 5-5 -20

Override

RESOLUTION NO. R-390-20

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FISCAL YEAR 2019-20
BUDGET FOR THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST
COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND THE
SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY
REDEVELOPMENT AREA TOTALING $66,273,241.00
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (Interlocal) between Miami-Dade
County, Florida (“County”), the City of Miami (“City”), and the Southeast Overtown/Park West
Community Redevelopment Agency (“Agency”), requires that the Agency transmit its adopted
annual budget to this Board for approval; and
WHEREAS,; the City and the Agency have approved the Agency’s FY 2019-20 budget on
September 26, 2019, through Resolution R-19-0373 and CRA-R-19-0031, attached hereto as
Exhibit 1 which is incorporated herein by reference; and
WHEREAS, this Board also desires to approve the Agency’s annual budget for Fiscal
Year 2019-2020 in the total amount of $66,273,241.00 for the Southeast Overtown/Park West
Community Redevelopment Area (“Area”); and
WHEREAS, the Agency and its counsel have determined that all expenditures associated
with the attached budget are allowable under the Redevelopment Plan, the Interlocal and Chapter
163, part 11, Florida Statutes; and
WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purpose outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOVW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

5



Agenda Item No. §(G)(3)
Page No. 2

Section 1. The matters contained in the foregoing recitals are incorporated in this
resolution by reference.

Section 2. This Board approves the Agency’s and the Area’s annual adopted budget
for Fiscal Year 2019-20 totaling $66,273,241.00, in substantially the form attached hereto as
Exhibit 2 which is incorporated herein by reference.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner Dennis C. Moss ,
who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner ~ Audrey M. Edmonson

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman aye
Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman aye
Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. absent Daniella Levine Cava aye
Jose “Pepe” Diaz aye Sally A. Heyman aye
Eileen Higgins aye Barbara J. Jordan aye
Joe A. Martinez nay Jean Monestime aye
Dennis C. Moss aye Sen. Javier D. Souto aye
Xavier L. Suarez aye



Agenda Item No. 8(G)(3)
Page No. 3

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 5™ day
of May, 2020. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the
date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective
only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution
and the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

Melissa Adames

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as [
to form and legal sufficiency. 4@/

Terrence A. Smith



EXHIBIT 1

City of Miami Cty Hatl
1 3500 Pan Amer! D}
Legislation M[:;:,,‘ iyl
Reso!u tion www.mlarnlgov.com
Enactment Number: R-19-0373
File Number: 6325 Final Action Date:9/26/2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE MIAMI CITY COMMISSION, WITH ATTACHMENT(S),
ACCEPTING AND ACOPTING THE ANNUAL GENERAL OPERATING AND
TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET OF THE SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK
WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY ("SEOPW CRA"),
ATTACHED AND INCORPORATED AS COMPOSITE EXHIBIT "A", IN THE
AMOUNT OF $66,273,241.00, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING :
OCTOBER 1, 2019 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020, SUBJECT TO FINAL
APPROVAL BY THE SEOPW CRA'S BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,

WHEREAS, pursuant to Part Ili, Chapter 163, Florida Statutes, the Southeast
Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency ("SEOPW CRA") was created within
the limits of the City of Miami {“City") by action of Miami-Dade County ("County") and the City;
and

WHEREAS, Article V1, paragraph 6.1{b) of the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement dated
March 1, 2000 between the City, the County, the SEOPW CRA, and the Omni Redevelopment
District Community Redevelopment Agency, as revised and amended, requires that the
SEQPW CRA submit its budget and related amendments, modifications, and aiterations of

projects to the City Commission and o the Beard of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, subject to the final approval by the SEQOPW CRA Board of Commissioners
of SEOPW CRA's General Operating and Tax Increment Fund Budget (“Budget”}, the SEOPW
CRA requests the acceptance and approval of the Budget by the City Commtssmn for the Fiscal
Year commengcing October 1, 2019 and ending Sep*ember 30, 2020 in the amount of
$66.273,241.00, as attached and incorporated as Composite Exhibit “A”;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MIAMI. FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recltals and findings containad in the Preamble to this Resolution are
adopted by reference and incorporated as if fully set forth in this Section.

Section 2, Subject to {inal aporoval by the SEOPW CRA Board of Commissioners, the
SECPW CRA's Fiscal Year 2019-2020 Budgst in the amount of $86,273,241.00, attached and
incorporated as Composite Exhibit “A", for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2019 and
ending September 30, 2020 is accepted and adopted by the City Commission.

Section 3. This Resolution shall become effect{va immediately upon its adoption and
signature of the Mayor.'

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS:

1 if the Mayor does not sign this Resoluticn, it shall become sffective at the end of ten {10} calendar days
rom the dafe it was passed and adopted. if the Mayor veioes this Resolution, it shall becoms sffective
immexdlately upon overrlde of the veto by the City Commission.

g




Southeast Overtown/Park West

Community Redevelopment Agency
File Type: CRA Resolution
Enactment Number: CRA-R-19-0031

File Number: 6696 Final Action Date:10/28/2019

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE SOUTHEAST
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELCPMENT AGENCY, WITH
ATTACHMENT(S), APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE SOUTHEAST
OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY'S
PROPOSED GENERAL OPERATING AND TAX INCREMENT FUND BUDGET, IN
THE AMOUNT OF $66,272,241.00, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING
OCTOBER 1, 2019 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2020 SET FORTH IN EXHIBIT
"A", DIRECTING THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR TO TRANSMIT A COPY OF SAID
BUDGET TO THE CITY OF MIAMI AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY; RATIFYING,
APPROVING, AND CONFIRMING NECESSARY ACTIONS OF THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR IN ORDER TO UPDATE THE SEOPW CRA FINANCIAL EXPENDITURES,
ACCOUNTS CLOSE-OUTS AND OPENINGS, AND ACCOUNTING ENTRIES;
PROVIDING FOR AN iIMMEDIATE RETRO-ACTIVE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS
"ANNUAL BUDGET RESCLUTION™ AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2019 FOR THE FISCAL

YEAR COMMENCING OCTOBER 1, 2019 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30,2020,

WHEREAS, the Southeast Cvertown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency
("SEOPW CRAM is responsible for carrying out community redevelopment activities and
projects within its Redevelopment Area in accordaace with the 2009 Southeast Overtown/Park
West Redevelopment Plan (“Plan™); and

WHEREAS, as a prerequisite to carrying out redevelopment activities for the fiscal year
commencing Octcber 1, 2015 and ending September 30, 2020 ("Fiscal Year 2019-2020"), it is
required that the SECPW CRA's Board of Commissioners approve and adopt the annual General
Operating and Tax Incremert Fund Budget (“Bucget”), attached and incorporated as Exhibit
“A”, of the SEOPW CRA; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Interlocal Agreements, a copy of SEOPW CRA's budget is
required to be transmitted to the City of Miami and Miami-Dade County; and

WHEREAS, all the expenses included in the Budget are in accordance with state law,
Interlocal Agreements, and the Plan; and

WHEREAS, on September 26, 2019, the Miemi City Commission adopted Resolution
No. R-19-0373 accepting and adopting the Budget of the SEOPW CRA, in the amount of
$66,273,241.00 for Fiscal Year 2019-2020; and '

WIHERRAS, it is in the best interests of the SEOPW CRA to ratify, approve, and confirm
certain necessary actions of the Executive Director and designated SEOPW CRA officials in

Page 3 of 4

4




order to update the relevant SEOPW CRA financial controls, completed projects, projects and
eccounts close-outs and openings, accounting enfries, and computer systems in connection
herewith and for grants in progress, and to provide for a retro-active effective date as of October
1, 2019 for this Budget approval resolution for the new Fiscal Year 2019-2020; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners wish to approve and adopt the SEOPW CRA's
Budget for Fiscal Year 2019-2020 as set forth in Exkibit "A", in the amount of $66,273,241.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF THE
SOUTHEAST OVERTOWN/PARK WEST COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
OF THE CITY OF MIAM], FLORIDA:

Section 1. The recitals and findings contained in the Preamble to this Resolution are
adopted by reference and incorporated herein as if fuily set forth in this Section,

Section 2. The Southeast Overtown/Park West Community Redevelopment Agency’s
(“SEOPW CRA™) General Operating and Tax Increment Fund Budget, in the amount of
$66,273,241.00, for the Fiscel Year commencing October 1, 2019 and ending September 30,
2020, set forth in Exhibit "A", is hereby approved and adopted.

Section 3. The Bxecutive Director is directed to transmit a copy of said budget to the
City of Miami and Miami-Dade County.

Section 4. Certain necessary actions by the Executive Director and designated
SEQPW CRA officials in crder to update the relevant SEOPW CRA financial controls,
completed projects, projects and accounts close-outs and openings, accounting entries, and

computer systems in connsction herewith and for granfs in progress, are herebv ratified,
approved, and confirmed.

Section 5. This Annual Budget Resolution shall become immediately retro-actively
effective as of October 1, 2019 upon its adoption by the SEOPW CRA Board of Commiissioners
and signature of the Chair of the SEOPW CRA Board of Commissioners for the Fiscal Year
2019-2020.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFF.CIENCY:

#Bcutive Director 1012272019

Page 4 ci 4

10




EXHIBIT 2

s
{0n5' LI LT]
Bl ofidd TLLGEL S SE2'E6S YIS 785'9L9°EES anuzaay |epads ~ Jujpug - soueleg pung paypny
TLLBET'VES SECE6S VS 785°019°EES Lo Rseves anyaaay 129205 - (1pny) SuwuiSag - ssuejeg puny
| FNuIAZY
{0} {0} {v1spso} o {BYE'e80"8) ﬁﬂ?ﬂ.ﬂ_ - tepads mao3s/{he-azy jepads) vonisod Hsed
1
TYEELL'I98  [ZSO'ZOETTS [R5SL6LI95S  YS6TI0LCS {Bre'to’sss [Z50°Le0°R2S PIL'BYO'OTS {9V SEL'EDS
5155 P JUD LRSS I ER Y T5))
ETEa Se0 FEas BOLTELS LIPS AUFHEUE0) A5 PRlUIsaer: 7]
[DEV'ELD #05 |CS0 COE €26 [OLS 96 Vs |66 Coiets |OTT TECSSs (LoD Te06Ls IELVIacIrs  |VoUEr00is | Pooaneivs SIsuRdYy 130 [TIanS 1)
SEOREYES [ev@ val e | OacDIL Lo [EBLGLF LS | USG DLt ea |8l GiB 15 00 98L'TS [A74 74T [TGEE [ETUng eyu] TSR] |
TR JO AJE) OF ToJsirei]]
_ucaﬁum._mq
3 ISR9ER'ts | 000°002°6S  J9EEPEL'SS L9Y°L0T'SS 18ISy L0} IuBUIiRg %y Asuadxa tsaimu |
OSC VIS TS |GCORIovs | GO OI6 P [GIBLIGS | GI@Leeps (BPLBIPS |SCTerers  |Ser5ievs LG5 vs STUSEIAEg SIS o0
TSLYISEES JAvVBSe'BS | SSUPZE'8Ls |SvT'eve'Bs | TLOTRO'SYS [DZL18E'STS DL LIUTLS | ZSUBYOTES Spiy PR RIS
i 0661 3425 pUog a3jAIag 143 Wo BOUBApY
03 0$ ZZYELS E6TESLS 651995 pung 1SN BRIBRG SUE a3 ang
Yer'syv'es  JIoLvIvs LLO'S0ES 0EA'ETS Let'otes lapotirs nn.n.wgm SLEDOT'TS dxa PRIEBYASPY JANIO '3 YOIl o3 Bupeng
00S'S3 ¥YBEZ6IS {000 D595 ¥86 C525 BEY Cahn PGL V58 15 D S (e
- USISQUISIAl SUOLREN[GNd S400d
69916 ¢5 mmwc_ﬂﬁ_.nw GCO 15655  |068 16 S EEB TS {PVSELC 15 ECIEAAY SELVERES ] Sa0UES jEneue]
PUEF 505 [TEBDES 526 | 255 ABL 555 |CLv Beg [hy | BLt tHE 55y JPOLE00DS N
D00 TO0BLS |0 00T 75 D00 000 L5 000 00D ELS : CODCTES 5
i 3
1
CHG C2 o 996 SEG: TBUREL IS SH VUGN JPURAL] T5a3UI - oiionay [EDegs |
BYL UL TEIOE IS 2ietaris TLLLBL LS |SRETUB Y ¥O9'REC 55 Y05 8oL 95 Flaaay ILalUS.OU] K21 JUn0D - SntRASY [B0e
SELERY LIS S | GELGEYLLY |86~ OEVLLS | BELOEV LTS [OBOELE LIS S8 2L 015 EERT AU SHUSAEY {USHaio0) e ] Al - snusnsy MBDH0s]
. DOS £5E £25 TZLBRE VLS SECEES DTS ) BIOB6L 155 TEa ], 16U W] JBAGALIE) ~ 0nUsAdY |05,
IERWIS VIO B5Ls  |CCo EPLS VIOBSIS  |E6CEols B5C £995 BGe 49595 P ISAIL UOIPILD - STISABY (EDads
BIIOOU| |eJUDY - YIRS (E] 5
1a3prg 128png SH @3png sf2 5/ 1=9png
paptRLY | popusury | ¥
padopy FROLINENT padopy paupiry Jeaudopy paulpny [fpoydopy paupnY /padopy
TZ0Z Ad ETOZ hd SL0Z A LT0T Ad 910E A

133phy anuaAdy

} [2123dS 0202 A4

Kilis8y JuswdojPnapay Bmc:EJ_uu IS9FIE UMOISAQ JSES Inosg
!

t



County Category Cross Reference with CRA FY 2020 Budget

COUNTY CATEGORIES CRA BUDGET
2019 ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE $27,367,500
TIF REVENUES - CITY OF MIAMI 512,458,736
TIF REVENUES - MiIAMI DACE COUNTY 57,672,148
2020 CHILDREN TRUST $774,857
OTHER INCOME $18,000,000
TOTAL $66,273,241]
OPERATING EXPENDITURES
Contractual Services $2,911 669]Accounting and Audit $31,000
Professienal Services - Legal $378,801
Professlonal Services - Other 51,924,996
Other Contractual Services $576,872
Total Contractual Services $2,911,668
Bullding Constructlon $2,445,294|Construction n Progress $2,445,294
Grants and Alds $52,614,752[Cther Grants and Alds $38,202,908
Interfund Transfer (Grant} $14,411,844
et e i i e e b e 552,614,752
Debt Service Paymant $4,514,ZSC Deit Service Payment s4, 514,250
Land $5,500|tand 45,500
Administration $2,438,025|Administration $2;438,025
Budget Reserve 51,343,752 Budget Reserve §1,343,752
566,273,241 $66,273,241
Budget Surplus/{Deflcit) $0




gl s s ~[FY2020— [ FY-2015— | BU Py
é Y ERATING TAX INCREMENY FUND BUDGET PROPOSED | PROPOSED VARIANCE ‘
< BUDGET BUDGET | T
REVENUES
CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT {ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES) $10,601,252|  $10,404,085 $197,167
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT {ORIGINAL BOUNDARIES) $6,528,0168] 56,403,132 $124,384
CITY OF MIAMI - TAX INCREMENT (EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) $746,198 $660,858 $85,340]
MIAMI DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT (EXPANDED BOUNDARIES) $459,216 $406,973 §52,243
CITY OF MIAM! - TAX INCREMENT {PARK WEST ADDITION) $1,111,285 $634,793 $476,493
MIAME DADE COUNTY - TAX INCREMENT (PARK WEST ADDITION) $684,916 $390,916 $294,000
Totol 2020 TIF Revenwe  $20,130,884
2020 CONTRIBUTION FROM THE CHILDREN TRUST FUND (ESTIMATE} $774,857 $758,074 $16,783
PROCEEDS OF SALE OF BLOCK 55 {ESTIMATE) $18,000,000| $12,000,000] 56,000,000}
2020 ESTIMATED FUND BALANCE | $27,367,500] $24,138,721 3,228,779
AL 7866/273,2411:77 $55; 797 552 " $10;475]689"
s e T ek
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - LEGAL $378,801 5499,529 -$120,728I
ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT $31,000 $31,000 50
|PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - OTHER $1,924,996 $2,093,085 -$168,08%
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICES $576,872 $927,415 -5350,544
DEBT SERVICE PAYMENT $4,514,250 44,518,625 54,375
INTERFUND TRANSFER {Grant} $14,411,844 | 512,126,045 $2,285,799
LAND 55,500 5292,984 -$287,484
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS $2,445,294 $306,077 $2,139,217
OTHER GRANTS AND AIDS $38,202,908 } $31,808,210 $6,304,698
TOTAE REDEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURES $62,491,465 | 452,692,971 | 40,798,494
REGULAR SALARIES $1,208,306 $1,308,306 50
FICA TAXES $100,086 $100,086 SO
LIFE AND HEALTH INSURANCE $185,000 $173,014 $11,986
RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTION $107,329 $107,329 50
FRINGE BENEFITS $29,098 $1B,300 $10,799
OTHER CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $120,230 392,566 $27,664
TRAVEL AND PER DIEM $30,000 $30,000 $0
UTILITY SERVICE 469,000 $64,401 44,599
INSURANCE §172,583 $139,555 $33,028
OTHER CURRENT CHARGE 486,397 $58,000 $27,392
SUPPLIES $12,000 $12,000f | 50
OPERATING SUPPLIES $12,000 512,000 50
SUBSCRIPTION MEMBERSHIP/TRAINING $15,000 $15,000 50
MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT $3,000 $3,000 50
ADVERTISING $75,000 £35,000 $40,000
RENTAL AND LEASES $79,000 $67,000 $12,000
POSTAGE $2,000 $2,000 $0
REPAIR/MAINTENANCE - OUTSIDE $2,000 $2,000 50
INTERFUND TRANSFER 530,000 $30,000 50
TOTALADMINISTRATIVE EXPENDITURES. - $2,438,025 $2,270,557 5167,468
Revenue Shortfall Resarve
FY 2020 BUDGET RESERVE - ADMINISTRATION 5240,000 $240,000 504
2} FY 2014 Carryover Fund Balance {Surplus) S0 $0 $0f
b) FY 2015 Carryover Fund Balance [Surplus) S0 50 S0
¢} FY 2016 Carryover Fund Balance (Surplus) $272,270 $272,270 $0
d) FY 2017 Carryover Fund Balance (Surphus) $321,755 $321,755 $0
e} Fy 2018 Carryover Fund Balance {Surplus) $309,727 S0 $309,727
f) FY 2019 Camyover Fund Balance ‘Surplusﬁ $200,000 30 £200,000]
TOTAL REVENUE SHORTFALL RESBR\IE - L1.--81,343,752 §. 5834025 | 509,727
TOTALFUND BALANCE® -~ = ™. i % 1 966,273,241] " 955,797,553|  510475,689
S0 $0 {50}
2020 T{F Revanua $20,130,834
2020 Administrative Expendlturey 42,438,025
% Administrativa Exp / 2018 TIF Revanue 12%
2020 Budget Reserve $1,343,752
Total 2020 Budget 466,273,241
% 2020 Budget Reserve / Total 2020 Pudgsat 29

9




@ {. . Amount -

Expended

-|Fund Balance

TT2019 . F 4070

TIF Reveiue

e :l.é =

2015 Holland & Knight, LLC
a. to provide speclallzed
legal services to the CRA,
{Addittonal Funding derived
from a reimbursement of
the bond proceeds)

190,417

- 5;9,583

50

2017 Hotland & Knight, LLC
a. to provide specialized
{egal services to the CRA.

Legal Services

17-0046

$300,000

$230,782

$69,218

50,

Avzllabla Funds for Legsl
Services

Legal Servicas

NR

$300,000

$300,000

%0

Fafliiang Rudly e ¥ |

2019 External Audit -
Sanson Kiine Jacomino &
Company, LLP

External Audit

Per Contract

$31,000

$0

$31,000

5

P T A g o . L Vg -
alEseloral S ervicas SOth ey, ] .

ooy Ll

+
="
o
b
s
E

i
i

B R TIT I
b T,

el

Professtonal planning
services In connection with
the preparation of the
"Overtown Special Area
Plan for Overtown Folk Life
Village"

Consuftant

NR

$275,000

$275,000

50

Update of DRI and
Feaslbllity Study of

Consultant

170011
13-0040

5335,0001

$317,000

518,000

$0

$378,801

$31,000

Extending-lifs-ofthe
SEOPW CRAJE.L. Waters
and Co.

Available funds for
amended redevelopment
plan/feasibtity plan /
$300K Relmbursemeant Lion
12th el LI

Infrastructure
{Manning}

19-0017 -
$300,000

$500,000

%0

$500,000

Refmbursement to the CRA
for expenses Incurred in
obtalning and updating -
SEOQPW reglonal impact
development ordar In an
amount of §155,691,
Avallable funds for updata

of DRI and Faaslbility Study.

Infrastructure
{Planning)

12-0006

$165,691

50

$165,691

%0

©H




2016 Avaltable for
Marketing Services

Miscellaneous
Marketing
Expenses

2017 Budget

$84,000

$77,708

46,291

$0

10

Available funds for Property
Menagement Service -
Community Center /
Contingency for Capital
Repalrs (Shopping Cenier
and Community Center)

Adminlstration

NR

$200,000

547,920

$152,071

$0

11

Leo A, Daly Company to
perform architectural
services

Consultant

15-0052

$400,000

$293,393

$106,607

50

i2

Deslgn 2 Form -« 224 NW
16th 5t and 1900 NW 2nd
Court

Consultant

15-0051

$120,000

$109,191

$10,809

S0

13

Financlal Assessment
Convention Center

Consultant

16-0026

56,000

$0

56,000

$0

i4

Professional Services
agreement with Unlted
Architects, inc. Inan
amount not to exceed
584,925.4C to provide
architectural and
enginaering plans the
remodeling and additlon of
rooftop terrace at 925 NW
2nd Court.

Consultant

17-0027

$84,925

S0

$84,925

50

15

Doug Bruce & Associates -
Lohbylng Services at
$30,000 per year, hotto

Consuitant

18-0048

560,000

47,500

$52,500

$0

excead $60,000

i6

Avallable for Other
Professional Services

Administration

NR

§545,392

50

$545,392

50

17

Installation of Fences on
vacant Its owned by the
CRA,

Adminlstration

158-0011

$8,500

$6,750

$1,710

50

:Othe

r Contrattual Services. -

Available TIF Funds for
Horsepower Electric, inc,
for Streetlight Maintenance
{Outslde Scope of Work-
Expenditures under
$4,500),

.Qualftv of Life

NR

$25,000

521,768

$3,232

80

18

Street Light Maintenance
Agreameni - Horsepower
Electric

Quality of Life

18-0047

512,860

$4,400

$8,460

50

20

Visualicape, inc

Quallty of Life

Funds
Asslgned

$55,200

§39,600

$15,600

50

21

Renewal Option with
Howard & Howard for
Landscaping and Irrigatlon
Sarvices.

Quality of Life

13-0029

$42,000

$41,700

$300

$0

22

Funds to be expended for
the demolition of unsafe
structures throughout the
Redeveiopment Area.

infrastracture

13-0005

$50,000

$14,113

535,887

23

Emergency Malatenance
for Damages Caused by
Hurricane Irma

Quallty of Life

17-0051

$10,000

$8,90D

51,100

50

&

51,924,996



24| |Avallable for Other Contractual NR 512,293 s0|  $512,293 $0
Contractual Services Services
{Contingency)
T T Sobtotal ] © $4.3228611 $1.411,9921 87 880,669 331,000

Total Budget Amount (Professional Services - Legal, Accounting and Audit, Professional Services - Other and

Other Contractual Services)

NR - No CRA Resolution
R - CRA Resolutlon Passed

$1,987,548

$892,681

52,880,669

v

$576,872




Total Budget Amount (Interfund Transfer (Debt Sarvicel, Debt Sarvice, Purchase of Land and Interfund

MR - No CRA Resolution
R - CRA Resolution Passed

$1,524,857
$12,632,511
§14!137 363

" | Enciimbrangad| | Amount | 2019 2020
i|. - -Ariount | Expended |Fund Balance| TIF Revenue
J—'-'-‘-‘-‘f—"fuﬁ'dﬂransfer R RE | AN L L
1 {2020 TIF Revenue for the Affordable $4,514,250 50 S0F  $4,514,250| 84,514,250
Fourth Loan Payment - Workforce
2 Purchase of iand 222 NW Aﬁordabla 19-0006 $175,000 $169,500 $5,500 L) 45,500
17th Woarkforce
Housing
Interfund Tranisfer. {Grant) $175000
3 |Grant to the City of Miam| Parks and 12-0045 $837,554 S0 S0 $837,554
for the constructdon of the | Open Spaces
Glbson Park Project-First
Amendment to Grant
Agreement [Amortlzation
Schedule)-Sixth Payment.
4 |Contribution from the CRA Interfoca) 15-0031 $6,000,000 S0 54,000,000 52,000,000
i the TR Ratl Azreement
5 12019 Estimated Global Interfocal 2007 Global $5,200,000] 54,836,851 $363,149 50
Pavroent t
6 (2020 Estimated Global Interlocal 2007 Global $5,500,000 0 S0 55,500,000
Payment Agreerpent |
7 12015-2016 Policing Services | Quality of Life 15-0057 $500,000 $737,637 $162,363 $0
- City of Miaml
8 {2016-2017 Policing Servicas | Quallty of Life 17-0004 £750,000 5726,07% 523,921 S0
- City of Miaml
9 12018-2020 Policing Services | Quality of Life NR $750,000 S0 $215,293 $530,707
Cla-ef-Migml
10 }2020 Contribution to the Quality of Life NR $774,857 %0 50 $774,857| $14,411,B44
Children Trust Fund
] TR R Subated | - $25.401,661|  $6,470,067] 44,774,226 $14157,368




jty. - | -Resé# . |Encumbrance [ "Amount | 2019 | 2020
' -Amiount Expended |Fund Bdlance| TiF Revenue
for Infrastructure 14-0064 $2,000,000| 51,993,479 $6,521 50
the kitchen bulld-out of the
property iocated at 300 NW
11th Street, Mlaml, Florida.
Renovatlon and Job Creation /| 13-0038 $1,550,000| $1,546,618 $3,382 50
rehabllitation of the Economic 13-0042
Overtown Shopping Center,| Development | 14-0065
1480 NW 3rd Avenue,
Miaml, Florida. Additlonal
funding allocated in the
amount of 5200K,
Repalrs to the Black Police | Infrastructure | 15-0050 £120,000 $118,564 51,436 S0
Precinct Jadditional
funds
4$55,000.
16-0032
Securing; prepping, Infrastructure | 14-0036 $30,000 529,848 $152 S0
demaolition and palnting of
buliding located at 925 NW
2o Aus
Securlng, prepping, Infrastructure |  15-0044 550,000 $24,825 $25,175 50
demolition snd painting of
huilding located at 975 NW
2o Ave
Parking upgrades at the infrastructure |  16-0033 $260,000 $24,465 £235,535 30
parking lots owned by the
GCRA
Runu Contract - Twin Afiordable 19-0009 $750,000 $176,907 $573,003 40
Homes Housing
Runu Contract - Quadplex Affordable 19-0018 $1,600,000 S0  §1,600,000 ]
: ) - Houslng ‘
R . ..86,360,000| $3,914,706| $2,445294% . .. %0
$2,445,294
Total Budget Amount Construction in Progress
NR - No CRA Resoluticn
R - CRA Resolution Passed 52,445,294
$2,445,294
* 1%




.Encumbrance | ~ Amount | 2019 2020
Amount’s |- Expended. |Fund Batance[ TIF Revenue
Grant to MYZ Carver LLC to | Job Creatlon/ §723,108 56,892 40
underwrlte costs assoclated| Economic 14-0004
with the rehabllitation of Davelopment
the vacant commerclal {Capltal
structure at 801 NW 3rd Project)
Avenue,
MT Zion Carver Repalr and | Quality of Life 15-0041 $280,000 $138,269 $141,731 S0
Renovation (Programming)
5t. Peters American Quality of Life 17-0050 - $285,000 $236,027 $48,973 $0
Cathollc Church -40 Year [ {Programming}| Additional
Recertification and Funds 835K
Improvements approved In
lune 2014
Grant for the rehabllitation | Job Creation / 14-0030 51,065,800 51,055,874 59,926 50
of the Dunn Hotel. Economic 18-0020
Development

{Capltal

Project}
Additional funding to Affordabie 17-0012 $50,000 $35,703 514,297 $0
People Helping People Self Workforce
Rellance, Inc, for the Houslng
rehabllitation of property at {Capltal
210 NW 16th Street, Miaml,|  Projects)
F:cﬁdﬂ. G Ull‘Ftb
Houslng rehabliitation Affordable 120056 $22,533,333| 519,203,818 $3,329,515 S0
agreements for the Workforce 13-0068
assoclations of Town Park Houslng 140052
Village, Town Park South, (Capital 14-0062
an Town Park North / Projects) 18-0042
Avallabie Funding for Other
Resldentlal Developments,
Total Projact Funding
$15Milllons
Proceads From Extension Affordable NR $1,125,000 S0l 51,125,000 S0
fee block 46 Warkforce

Housing

(Capltal

Profactsl
Bridge Financing - Grant Affordable | Fundsrelated 475,000 50 575,000 50
Amount - Town Park North Workforce to the Town
Rehab Project Housing Park North

{Capltal Project

Broiectsl 1500104




Description” ~ Category Reso# = | Encumbrance| Amount 2015 2020
IR ‘Amount Expended |Fund Balance TIE Revenue
COtherGrants andAlds: -~ T .
9 Rehabilitation of Poinciana |  Affordable 14-0007 _ 5500,000 $460,031 $39,969 50
Village Resldentlat Workforce
Development / Settlement Housing
Agreement of Block 46. {Capital
CRA's commitment to Frojects}
funding predevelopment
expenses in an amount not
to exceed $500K, and the
CRA's agreement to remit
50% of the tax increment
revenues generated from
the Project to the
Developer, {§1,500,000 in
the aggregate.)
10 Construction of temporary | Infrastructure 13-0059 $120,000 $12,843 $107,157 50
parking at 276 NW 9th (Capital
street, Miaml, Florida to Projects)
complement Carver
Apartments and Shoppes
development.
11 Rencvation and Job Creatlon / 13-0038 $200,000 $180,828 519,172 50
rehabillitation of the Qvar £conomic 13-0042
town Shopping Center, Davelopment 14-0027
1490 NW 3rd Avenue, (Capital 14-0063
Miami; oy TotalErant PPGIBETL)
amount $500,000 {CRA-R-
13-0042}). Out of this
amount $200,000 were
transferred to the
completion of the
renovation of the shopping
center/ Grant to Two Guys
Restaurant for relocation to
the new facillty locatad at
the Over town Shopping
Center - $150,000) / Grant
to Carlng Touch Barbershop
Aana nnn
12 Funds to be expended with | Joh Creation/ 09-0039 $130,000 $61,593 568,407 S0
the interior build - out of Economilg 12-0038
three additional retail bays | Development 13-0058
at New Arena Sguare, 271 (Capitai
NW 10th Stree”, Miami, Project)
Florida.
13 Development Mixed Use - | Job Creation / 15-0016 548,000 525,607 $22,383 S0
Mit Zion Commercizl Space- | Economic {5600,000)
renovatlons and tenants Levelopment
improvements - {Capita!
$150K"Groovin Bean Coffee]  Project)
Bar, 54,169.73 Black Xuitz,
$4,487.58 Nails




"

“TReso¥ . | Encumbrance] Amount | - 2039 | _ 2020 .
oo nt™* [ Expended |Fuid Balgnce TiFRevenue ‘
‘Oth ad Aids -7 A R T T S
14 Gerald Graphics - Funding | Job Creation / 16-0007 $110,000 $107,692 $2,308 S0 3
Derlved from CRA-R-15- Economic !
0016 Developiment
{Capital
Bralortl
15 Grant to the City of Miami |Parls and Open 13-0030 $600,000 $556,153 $43,R47 S0
for additional funding Spaces
relating to the design and {Capital
construction of an indoor Projects)
basketball gymnasium at
Gibson Park,
15 installation of a Purvis Quality of Life 14-0068 $112,000 $101,816 510,184 $0
Young "Tribute" mural {Programming)] Additional
afong the Metrorail Funds in the
guldeway at NW 11th amount of
Street and NW 3rd Avenue, $10K were
added. Funds
to he approved
onJune 26,
2087 17-0040
17 2019 Grant to Human job Creation / 19-0019 $350,000 922,311 $527.685 40
Resource Staffing of Miami, Economic
fnc., to manage and operate] Development
a Job creatlon/training {Programming}
program that whil provide
heautlfication and
tandscape maintenance
services of various locations
throughout the
redevelopment area,
18 2017 Grant to Mlam! Dade | Job Creation / NR $165,000 50 $165,000 30
College to underwrite costs Economic
assoclated with the Development
continued operation aof the | {Programming)
Culinary Institute Program
and Hospitality Institute.
19 Miami Dade Coliege - Job Crestion / 17-0055 $900,000 515,504 £884,496 50
Culinary Institute EDA Economic
Award ($900K)-6225,000 Development
per year (Programming)
20 2017 Grant to Hospitality | Job Creatlon/ 17-0014 $300,000 $75,254 $224,706 s0
Employees Advancement & | Economic
Tralning Development
{Programming)



“Category | Reso#  |'Encumbrance; Amount | 2019 | 2020
T ~ Amount. - | Expended |Fund Balence| TIF Revenue
OtRar GFani Yand.Alds- i R DR RN N i .
21 | 2017 Grant to New Job Creatlon / 17-0003 $120,000 $118,886 51,114 $0
i Washington Helghts Economic
, Community Development Developmant
Conference, Inc for the {Programming}
monthly open-alr market
that showcases various
local vendors on the 9th
Street Pedestrian Mall.
22 2019 Grant to New lob Creatlon/ 19-0007 $150,000 857,241 $52,755 50
Washingten Halghts Economic
Community Development Development
Conference, Inc for the {Programming}
monthly open-alr market
that showcases varlous
local vendors on the Sth
Strest Pedesteian Mall,
23 Grant to Suited for Success, | job Creation / 18-0044 £180,000 $111,119 $66,381 30
inc. for Tralning and Economic
Professlonal Attire to Job Development
Seekers. (Programming)
24 Glrl Power 2018 Summer | Job Creatlon/ 18-0045 $33,000 £32,802 $198 40
STEAM Economic
Development
(Programming)
25 Grant for 2018 Summer Job Creatlen/| 18-0017 $220,000 $202,930 $17,070 50
Yeuth Tralning Institute Economic
Development
{(Programming}
2§ Grant for 2019 Summer Job Creatlon /|  19-0027 $220,000 S0f $220,000 s0
Youth Training Institute Economic
Development
(Programming)
27 2018 Grant to Nelghbors Job Creatlon / 18-0019 $200,000 $192.000 3,000 50
and Nelighbors Association, Economic
In¢, to underwrlte costs Development
associated with the (Programming}
continued operation of the
Businass incubator and
Development Pragram and
the operatlon of the
Communlty Workforce
Trairing Program,




Cescription ‘Categery Reso # Encumbrance | Amount 2019 2020
L Amount Expended [Fund Balance! TiF Revenue
Oth andAlds. DL . S
28 1 2019 Grant to Neighbors job Creation/ 19-0026 $200,000 40 $200,000 50
and Nelgnbors Assoclatlon, Economln
inc. to underwritz costs Development
sssociated with the {Frogramming)
continued operation of the
Business Incubator and
Levelcpment Program and
the operation of the
Community Workforce
Training Program,
29 Available funds for grant to | fob Creatlan/ | Per Interlosal $340,419 38 §340,419 $0
World Literacy Crusade of Economic | Agreement /
Florida, inc, / Architectural | Development 16-0013
Services "Mama Hattle's | (Programming)
House"
30 World Literacy Crusade of | lob Crestlon / 19-0021 $36,734 S0 $36,734 50
Florida inc - Girl Power Economic
20159 STEAM Development
[Programming)
33 Srant to Villas of S+ Agnes | Infrastructure 14-0013 $150,000 $133,659 515,341 S0
Condominium Assoclation, {Capthtal
Inc, to underwrite costs Projects)
associaied wiih the R R P T S
ST T instatistion of perimeier
fencing surrounding tha St.
Agnes dsvelogment,
32 Funds to be expznded for | Infrastruciura 13-0049 $185,000 $149,351 $35,600 S0
instatiation of the Lyrlc (Capital
Plaza, focated at 831 and Projects)
841 NW 2nd Avenus,
Miaml, Florida,
33 Grant %o the Black Archives Arts and 14-0003 $572,000 $562,517 59,433 S0
Tor Archival Collection, Culture
Marketing and Cultural {Programming}
Heritage Institute,
34 2019 Grant to the Black Arts and 18-0043 $600,000 $518,36A 581,634 50
Archives for Archival Culture
Collection, Market'ng and | {Programming)
Cultural Heritage Institute.
35 2020 Grant to the Black Arts and 18-0043 $600,000 50 56 $600,000
Archlves jcr Archival Culture
Coliection, Marketing and | {Programiming)
Cultural Heritags institute
for 2018 caler.dar y=ar.
i3 2012 Funds o t2 user! for Arts and 19-0011 $280,000 §272,083 87,517 50
rhe Overtown M isle Culture
Festlval, Mlami ~oundation | (Programming)
Grant

13 a@




Sl Category - ‘;'1'__=""R‘esb:3f}‘ " | Encumbrance| Amount © 2018 © |- 2020
R - ] Amount Expended iFun'd Baiance| TIF Revenue
37 | 2020 Funds to be used for Arts and 15-0011 £294,000 soi - S0 $294,000
the Cvertown Music Culture
irestival, Miami Foundation | {Programming)
! Grant
38 | Funds to rehed the bullding | Affordable 14-0061 $450,000 $441,217 53,782 S0
focated at 240 NW 17th Workforce
troet, Miami Flcrida-g Housing
©nits {Capltal
Prolects)
34 Rehabilitation of "People's | job Creation / 14-0075 §1,375,000; $1,368,722 $6,278 S0
Bar B Que" Econormic 18-0021
Cevelopment
(Capital
Renlort)
A0 Grant for construction of job Creation / 14-0076 $1,250,000 S145,077F 5$1,134023 40
“Harlem Sguare" Economic
Development
{Capital
Project)
a1 Grant Yor construction of Job Crestion / 18-0014 $975,000 S0 $975,000 s0
“Harlem Square" Economic
Developmeant
(Capltal
Project}
47, -Werl: readiness orientation- | <lob-Ereation/~|——17-000%- — — —$25;,008i— -$15500} — —59;500(-~—- -~ —8g
and tralning sesslans for Economic
manufactures construction | Development
class held at the Lyric {Capital
Theater Project)
A3 Professional Services Job Creation / 15-0028 $450,000 $232,884 §217,i16 50
Agreement with Harcld A. Economic
Johnsen Consulting - Miaml | Development
Worid Center (?rogramming)
A4 Grant to Charles Lowrell Affardable 15-0020 $585,000 $427,85C $157,150 40
Realty Investment - 1767 Warkforce 15-0055
NW 3rd Avenue - 18 Units Housing
{Capitai
Prolertsl
45 ST john 2nd Amendment Affordable 17-0054 $120,000 s0 §120,00 30
Cvertown Signage $10CK / Workforce
520K Additlonal funds for Housing
Cvertown Monuments Sign {Capltai i
Prolacts} |
16 2016 amerlcan Black Film Arts and NR $50,000 <0 850,600 S0
Festlval Culture
{Programming)
47 2058 Art Basel Arts and 18-0048 $190,000 $171,112 $13,883 50
Culture
{Programming)

<o




45

- ‘Degeription Category Reso # Encumbrance| Amount 2019 2020
c e ' Amount ‘Expended |Fund Balance| TIF Revenue
45 2019 Avallablz for Other Contingency 51,240,477 50 51,240,477 $0
Grants and Alds - $449,077
IWIH he paid out thisline
|l‘.em « Block 56 Restrictlve
Covenant
42 Red Roastar Job Creation/ 19-0025 $1,750,000 $0| 51,750,000 $0
Economile
Jevelopment
{Capital
Project}
50 Junction Job Creation / NR $450,000 $0 $450,000 50
Economic
Development
{Capital
Project)
51 Avallable for Other Grants | Job Creation/ NR $140,078 50 5140,078 30
and Alds Economic
Development
(Capital
Project)
52 Avallable for Othar Grants | Jcb Creatlon/ NR 59,508 S0 £%,508 $0
and Alds Economig
Development
{Capttai
. [ — -i— Projecl)—| ——— -
53 Grant In an amouni not to Arts and 16-0047 £85,000 $45,356 839,604 ()
exceed 5235,007 ($150K Culture
IMLS/385K CRA) to the City | ({Prograrmaming)
of Miaml Black Pelice
Precinct and Courtihouse
Museum.
54 _iGrantin anamount not to 1 Job Creatlon/ 170025 510,000 $5,000 $5,000 50
exceed $10,600, to World Econemic
Litaracy Crusade of Florida, | Development
Inc- 2017 Girl Power {Programming)
STEAM Summer Camp,
55 Grant to Community Work | Job Creation/ 17-0028 5150,000 $148,530 51,470 )
Tralning Program, Inc. Inan Economic
amaouni not to exceed Developrnent
$150,001 for a job training |{Programming}
program,
36 Grant to Community Work | fob Creation / 13-004€ $150,000 S87,575 $62,425 50
Tralning Program, Inc. inan Economic
amaunt not to exceed Development
$159,000 for a job training | {Programming)
program.
57 12017 Urban Fil: Fastival - Aris and 17-0047 $23,000 $18,400 £0,600( $0
|Fioiida Fitm Houze, LLC Culture
i (*rograrrming)
15




De}.scripti_on ) Category Reso# Encumbrancel Amcunt 20:0 2020
: Amount Exnended |Fund Belancel TIF Revenue
SOther Grants and Alds... - r. N R -
58 2018 Urban Fiim Festival - Arts ard 18-0050 . 525,000 $17,925 $7.07% S0
Fiorlda Film House, LLC Culture
{Programming)
g9 ! Woatld Famous Fouse of Job Crestion 19-0010 $110,000 S0 $110,000 $0
Mac
50 Nortawood Consulting - Arts ard 19-0024 $100,000 0 $100,000 S0
Ebony Broadsides : Culture
celebration of the Masters | {Programming)
Exhibition Ward Rooming
House
61 Reserve to pay Gran Centrall Infrastructure Loan $1,708,864 S0 61,708,864 30
Loan $1,708,864 {Capital Agreement .
Projects}
62 Rehabilitation of Town Park |  Affordable 19-0022 518,000,000 01 $18,000,000 S0
Village Workforce
Housing
63 2029 Available Funds for Contingency NA 53,185,348 50 0! $3,185,348
Qther Grants and Alds
T Subtotall 366,667,561 | 528,464,653} $34,123,550| $4,079,348
$39,202.908
Totel Budget Amount Othar Grants and Alds
NR - Mo CRA Resoltion $5,240,411
R - CRA Resoluticr, Pessed $32,962,497
238!2025908

18 9\(9



Admnlstratlve Budgat

{P‘E‘?&% ke T T AT I

Exacutive Staff Posttlons $703,000
Otner Staff Positions 5467,344
Aceumutated Annual Leave 532,592
Contingency %99{)70
Regulzr Salares 1,308,306
Flca taxes 100,085
Avallable funds for Health/Denta!/Vision/Life/STD and LTD $185,000
lnstrance

La and Health insurance 185,000

Avallab'e funds for Retirement Benefits 107,329
Ratirement Contribution

|

Car Allowance

Avallable funds for Car Allowance . $12,000
Call Phone Allowance

Available funds for Cell Phone Allowances ’ 17,058

Fringe Benefits

_ADP - Payroll Processing Fea {26 payroll periods X $150) e _&3900
lanltorial Senvice {12 manths % $465) 45,580
Ulrele Security System (Ward Ronming House) $500
tCMA Retiremnent - Annual Plan Fee 5230
Dther Contractuai Servizes - Contingency 116,000
Other Contractual Services 126,230

To Inctude cost for travel out of the clty for conferances and
Travel and Per Dlem 30,000

[¥3]
(=]
(=]
O
Q

Black Police Precinct

Avallable Funds for FPL, Water and Elevator Service $24,000
Overtown Performing Arts Center

Avallabie Funds for FPL, Gas, Internet, Water and Elevator Service 530,000
Contingency 15,000
Uthity Service $69,000
Auto Insurance {One (1) New Vehicles) 53,470
Property insurance/General/LIabllity Insurance $166,113
Workers Compensatlon (Estimate) 2,000
surance 272.583
To innude the cost of food assoctated to CRA Board $20,000
Meetings/Ribbon Cuiting Ceremeonles.

To Include the cost of fuel, $3.000
Te Include the cost of miscellanzous supplles. $3,000

17 (Qfl




2020 Property Taxes Shopping Center
Other Current Charges

To include supplies necassary for use In the operation of an
Supplies

To include other supplies not office related. Ex. Misc. Project
Construction and Site Signage

Operating Supplies

To Include the cost of books, dues, memberships to
nrganizations and Emall marketing, Microsoft license,
Westlaw, Bar Dues, Continuing Education and Florida
Redevelopment Assoclation among others,
Subscrintion Membership/Training

60,392
$86,392
12,000
12,000

$12,000

l 312;000 I

$15,000

To Include the cost of office furn'ture $3,000
Machinery and Equloment 3,000
To Include the expenses of placing advertisements in the 575,000
newspaners or other publications, Ex, Board meetings

Advertisemants, RFPs and RFQs.

Adveriising 75,00C
Konice Minclta Copler {Black and White Coples ard Color £3,000
Coples){12 months x 5125 + $10C allowance)

Sharp Copier {Black and White Coples){12 months x $323.04) 54,000

Offlee Grant Leas2 SEK {Lyric Theater)
Renta! and Leases

To inzlude the cost of stamps or other related item.
Fostage

To intiude the cost assoclated to any offlce/truck repalr,
Repair / Maintenance - Qutside

To Include transfer of funds to the City of Miami Office of the
Clty Clerk for services to be rendered as Clerk of the Board.

Interfund Transfer

Total 2020 Proposed Eudget - Recurrent
Expendltures

72,000

72,000

2,000
2000
2,000

530,000

$30,0€0 |

$2,427,025




